To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense of protracted

litigation of the above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and

obligations of this Settlement Agreement, the Parties agree and covenant as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

8. The Providers shall pay to the United States the sum of seven hundred

thirty six thousand dollars ($736,000) (“Settlement Amount”) no later than 30 days after

the Effective Date of this Agreement by electronic funds transfer pursuant to written

instructions to be provided by the United States Attorney’s Office for the Eastern District

of California. Simple interest shall accrue at 3% annually from the Agreement’s effective